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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 
Application No. D/2018/474 
Address 103 Birchgrove Road, BIRCHGROVE  NSW  2041 
Proposal Alterations and additions to a semi detached cottage. 
Date of Lodgement 7 September 2018 
Applicant L Mitchell  
Owner Ms L J Mitchell 
Number of Submissions Three 
Value of works $226,000 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Clause 4.6 variation exceeds officer delegation  

Main Issues Heritage 
Glazed balustrade around roof 

Recommendation Approval 
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent 
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
Attachment D Statement of Heritage Significance for Iron Cove heritage 

conservation area 
Attachment E Arborist Report 
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for alterations and 
additions including new first floor to a semi detached dwelling at 103 Birchgrove Road, 
Birchgrove.  The application was notified to surrounding properties and three submissions 
were received. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 
• Non-compliance with current heritage controls to permit proposed first floor to match 

existing first floor of attached semi. 
• Proposed glazed balustrading and access window to roof. 

 
The proposed glazed balustrading and access window to the roof are recommended for 
deletion via condition. Variance to Council’s controls to permit changes to the rear roof plane 
of the main building are the preferred option on heritage grounds in this instance and 
therefore the application is recommended for approval.  
 
2. Proposal 
 
Alterations and additions to existing semi-detached dwelling comprising: 

• New first floor over rear roof plane of main roof; 
• Glazed balustrade around roof of addition (including part of original dwelling); 
• Single storey rear addition to three boundaries. Note:  the existing dwelling already 

extends to the rear boundary.  
 
3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the southern side of Birchgrove, between Spring Street and 
Macquarie Terrace.  The site consists of one allotment and is generally rectangular, although 
there is legally a slight kink towards the rear of the site, this is located within the party wall 
and is not visible (see boundary extract below). The site has a total area of 108.6 sqm and is 
legally described as Lot A DP446795. 
 

 
Figure 1:  Extract of site survey. Source:  Bee & Lethbridge 

 
The site has a frontage to Birchgrove Road of 5.69 metres. A party wall is located on the 
south-western boundary. 
 
The site supports a single storey semi-detached dwelling comprised of masonry with a metal 
roof. The adjoining property at 101 Birchgrove Road, Birchgrove contains the other “half” of 
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the semi-detached dwelling (see photograph below). Note: the dwelling at 101 Birchgrove 
Road has a first floor addition approved in 2005 under the Leichhardt Local Environmental 
Plan/Development Control Plan 2000. 
 

 
Figure 2:  Front elevation from Birchgrove Road. Subject site to left. 101 Birchgrove to right 
behind street tree with existing first floor. 99 Birchgrove on far right – three storey dwelling.  

 
The property is located within the Iron Cove heritage conservation area.     
 
The following trees are located on the site and within the vicinity: 
 
• Lilly Pilly (Syzygium paniculatum) in the side setback close to the eastern boundary 

line; and 
• Kumquat (Fortunella japonica) in the rear setback close to the eastern boundary line. 

 
4. Background 
 
4(a) Site history  
 
The subject site has no relevant development history. The following section outlines the 
relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
 
Surrounding properties 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
D/2005/114 
CC/2005/370 
OC/2006/273 

Ground and first floor alterations and additions to 
existing single storey semi-dwelling at 101 Birchgrove 
Road, Birchgrove. 

Approved 
17/3/2005 
 

BC/2016/51 Erection of rear awning at 101 Birchgrove Road, 
Birchgrove.  

Approved – 
2/11/2016 

 
4(b) Application history  
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application. 
 
Date Discussion / Letter/ Additional Information  
4/10/2018 Updated BASIX Certificate provided as the one submitted with the 

application was older than 3 months when lodged and therefore invalid.  
12/10/2018 Applicant advised that glazed balustrade around roof addition would not 

be supported.  
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18/10/2018 Site inspection. 
 
5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 
• State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 2017  
• Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005 
• Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land–  
 
State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 - Remediation of Land (SEPP 55) provides 
planning guidelines for remediation of contaminated land. LDCP 2013 provides controls and 
guidelines for remediation works. SEPP 55 requires the consent authority to be satisfied that 
land is, or can be made suitable for the proposed use prior to granting development consent. 
 
The site has not been used in the past for activities which could have potentially 
contaminated the site. It is considered that the site will not require remediation in accordance 
with SEPP 55.  
 
5(a)(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: 

BASIX) 2004  
 
A valid BASIX Certificate was submitted during the assessment of the application and 
compliance with that Certificate is required via condition of development consent.  
 
5(a)(iii) Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 

2005 
 
An assessment has been made of the matters set out in Clause 20 of the Sydney Regional 
Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005. It is considered that the carrying out 
of the proposed development is generally consistent with the objectives of the Plan and 
would not have an adverse effect on environmental heritage, the visual environment, the 
natural environment and open space and recreation facilities. 
 
5(a)(iv) State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 
2017 
 
The proposal involves the removal of one prescribed tree. No objection is posed to the 
removal of the Kumquat subject to a suitable replacement planting.  
 
5(a)(v) Leichhardt Local Environment Plan 2013 (LLEP 2013) 
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The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Leichhardt Local 
Environmental Plan 2013: 
 
• Clause 1.2 – Aims of the Plan 
• Clause 2.3 – Zone objectives and Land Use Table 
• Clause 2.7 – Demolition Requires Development Consent  
• Clause 4.3A(3)(a) – Landscaped Area for residential development in Zone R1 
• Clause 4.3A(3)(b) – Site Coverage for residential development in Zone R1 
• Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 
• Clause 4.5 – Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
• Clause 4.6 – Exceptions to development standards 
• Clause 5.10 – Heritage Conservation 
• Clause 6.1 – Acid Sulphate Soils 
• Clause 6.2 – Earthworks 
• Clause 6.4 – Stormwater management 

 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 
 
Standard (maximum) Proposal % of non 

compliance 
Compliance 

Floor Space Ratio 
Maximum permitted: 0.9:1/97.74 sqm  

 
0.85:1 or 92.5 sqm 

 
Complies 

 
Yes 

Landscape Area 
Minimum permitted:  16.3 sqm/15% 

 
16.3 sqm or 15% 

 
Complies 

 
Yes 

Site Coverage 
Maximum permitted:  65.16 sqm/60% 

 
80.27 sqm or 74% 

 
No 

 
No 

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
Clause 5.10 – Heritage Conservation 
 
The subject site is not listed as a heritage item on the Leichhardt LEP 2013 and there are no 
listed heritage items in close proximity that would be adversely affected by the proposal. 
 
The site is however located in a heritage conservation area. The statement of significance of 
the HCA is appended at Attachment D and available on Council’s website: 
https://www.innerwest.nsw.gov.au/develop/planning-controls/heritage-and-
conservation/heritage-conservation-areas  
 
The subject site is occupied by a single storey semi-detached house that is part of a pair 
together with no.101. The subject pair is contributory to the heritage conservation area. 
 
The proposal is against good heritage practice and is contrary to Leichhardt Development 
Control Plan 2013 as it would remove the rear roof plane of the main roof of a contributory 
item.  
 
However, the subject pair has been irremediably altered by the 2005 approval to 101 
Birchgrove Road which approved a similar addition on the attached property. That approval 
pre-dates the current heritage controls for the area and was granted under controls which 
were more flexible, posing fewer constraints than current controls. Taking the surrounding 
context and the site’s constraints into consideration, including the fact that the subject site is 
one of the few single storey houses left, the proposal to match 101 is not opposed from a 
heritage perspective despite the fact that it will result in an adverse impact over the 

https://www.innerwest.nsw.gov.au/develop/planning-controls/heritage-and-conservation/heritage-conservation-areas
https://www.innerwest.nsw.gov.au/develop/planning-controls/heritage-and-conservation/heritage-conservation-areas
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conservation area and over a contributory and significant item with the loss of significant 
fabric.  
 
The approach is contingent on the bulk and scale and removal of original fabric to the 
principal building form being limited to the works previously approved at 101 Birchgrove 
Road. Council’s Heritage Adviser has stated that the new addition must retain a symmetrical 
approach to the pair when viewed from the public domain and must be more recessive in 
terms of materials, finishes and colours to mitigate its adverse visual impact. 
 
Conditions to mitigate the adverse impact have been recommended as follows: 
 
X. Amended plans are to be submitted incorporating the following amendments: 

• The first floor must not exceed the height of the first floor on the adjoining dwelling at 
101 Birchgrove Road, Birchgrove. The proposed glazed balustrading and clerestory 
window should be deleted.  

• Windows W1 and W2 shall be deleted as these are located in the side wall of the 
original dwelling and will result in the loss of original fabric. The front bedroom 
already has a window in the front elevation, thus the window is not required for BCA 
compliance. 

• New roofing for the front verandah must match the same material and colour as 101 
Birchgrove Road, Birchgrove.  

o Materials, finishes and colours of the addition must be off white in order to 
give the new addition a ‘lighter’ appearance or match the existing colour-
scheme of the first floor addition at 101 Birchgrove Road, Birchgrove. 

• The colour of the front door, window and front balustrade shall remain as existing or 
match the adjoining dwelling at 101 Birchgrove Road, Birchgrove.  

• With the exception of the flat section of the new addition which has no pitch, new 
roofing material must comprise of either heritage barrel rolled traditional corrugated 
galvanised steel or pre-coloured traditional corrugated galvanised steel in a colour 
equivalent to Colorbond’s “Windspray” or “Wallaby”. 

 
Details demonstrating compliance with the requirements of this condition are to be 
marked on the plans and be submitted to the Principal Certifying Authority’s 
satisfaction prior to the issue of any Construction Certificate. 

 
The proposed glazed balustrades are considered unsympathetic materials and will be 
deleted via a condition of development consent. While Council’s heritage adviser prefers the 
colour-scheme to remain as existing, given that the first floor is to match the adjoining semi-
detached dwelling it is considered acceptable for the colour-scheme to also match that 
property.  
 
Clause 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards 
 
As outlined in table above, the proposal results in a breach of the following development 
standard: 
 
• Clause 4.3A(3)(b) – Site Coverage for residential development in Zone R1 

 
Clause 4.6(2) specifies that Development consent may be granted for development even 
though the development would contravene a development standard. 
 
1. The objectives of this clause are as follows: 

(a) to provide an appropriate degree of flexibility in applying certain development 
standards to particular development, 

(b) to achieve better outcomes for and from development by allowing flexibility in 
particular circumstances. 
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2. Development consent may be granted for development even though the development 

would contravene a development standard imposed by this or any other environmental 
planning instrument. 

 
Comment: As discussed below in subclauses (3) and (4), it is considered that the 
contravention to the development standard is acceptable in this instance. 
 
3. Development consent must not be granted for development that contravenes a 

development standard unless the consent authority has considered a written request 
from the applicant that seeks to justify the contravention of the development standard 
by demonstrating: 

(a) that compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the 
circumstances of the case, and 

(b) that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the 
development standard. 

 
Comment: The 'key' reasons submitted by the applicant as justification to the contravention 
of the standards are: 

• It would be unreasonable to expect the building footprint to occupy only 60% of a site 
area that totals 108.5 sqm; and 

• The proposal meets the objectives of the controls.  
 
(4) Development consent must not be granted for development that contravenes a 

development standard unless: 
(a) the consent authority is satisfied that: 

(i) the applicant’s written request has adequately addressed the matters required to 
be demonstrated by subclause (3), and 

(ii) the proposed development will be in the public interest because it is consistent 
with the objectives of the particular standard and the objectives for development 
within the zone in which the development is proposed to be carried out, and 

(b) the concurrence of the Secretary has been obtained. 
 
Comment: The applicant has addressed the matters required under Clause 4.6 Exceptions 
to development standards, and the request to contravene the standard is considered to be 
well founded in this instance. The proposal will not result in a detrimental impact on the 
public interest and can satisfy the objectives of the development standard and General 
Residential zoning as demonstrated below:  
 
• The proposal is compatible with the desired future character of the area in relation to 

building bulk, form and scale; 
• The proposal complies with the Floor Space Ratio  and Landscaped Area development 

standards, providing a suitable balance between landscaped areas and the built form; 
• The siting of the building is within the building location zones when it can be 

reasonably assumed development can occur; and 
• The proposal does not result in any adverse amenity impacts to the surrounding 

properties. 
 
The Secretary has provided concurrence. 
 
5(b) Draft Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the Draft Environment SEPP and satisfies the 
relevant provisions of the SEPP. 
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5(c) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013.  
 
Part Compliance 
Part A: Introductions   
Section 3 – Notification of Applications Yes 
  
Part B: Connections   
B1.1 Connections – Objectives  Yes 
B2.1 Planning for Active Living  Not applicable 
B3.1 Social Impact Assessment  Not applicable 
B3.2 Events and Activities in the Public Domain (Special Events)  Not applicable 
  
Part C  
C1.0 General Provisions No 
C1.1 Site and Context Analysis Yes 
C1.2 Demolition Not applicable 
C1.3 Alterations and additions No 
C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items No 
C1.5 Corner Sites Not applicable 
C1.6 Subdivision Not applicable 
C1.7 Site Facilities Yes 
C1.8 Contamination Not applicable 
C1.9 Safety by Design Yes 
C1.10 Equity of Access and Mobility Not applicable 
C1.11 Parking Not applicable 
C1.12 Landscaping Yes 
C1.13 Open Space Design Within the Public Domain Not applicable 
C1.14 Tree Management Yes 
C1.15 Signs and Outdoor Advertising Not applicable  
C1.16 Structures in or over the Public Domain: Balconies, 
Verandahs and Awnings 

Not applicable 

C1.17 Minor Architectural Details Not applicable 
C1.18 Laneways Not applicable 
C1.19 Rock Faces, Rocky Outcrops, Cliff Faces, Steep Slopes and 
Rock Walls 

Yes 

C1.20 Foreshore Land Not applicable 
C1.21 Green Roofs and Green Living Walls Not applicable 
  
Part C: Place – Section 2 Urban Character  
C2.2.2.6 Birchgrove distinctive neighbourhood, Birchgrove Yes 
  
Part C: Place – Section 3 – Residential Provisions  
C3.1 Residential General Provisions  No 
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design  No 
C3.3 Elevation and Materials  No 
C3.4 Dormer Windows  Not applicable 
C3.5 Front Gardens and Dwelling Entries  Not applicable 
C3.6 Fences  Not applicable  
C3.7 Environmental Performance  Not applicable 
C3.8 Private Open Space  Yes 
C3.9 Solar Access  Yes 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 8 
 

PAGE 464 
 

C3.10 Views  Yes 
C3.11 Visual Privacy  Yes 
C3.12 Acoustic Privacy  Yes 
C3.13 Conversion of Existing Non-Residential Buildings  Not applicable 
C3.14 Adaptable Housing  Not applicable 
  
Part C: Place – Section 4 – Non-Residential Provisions Not applicable  
  
Part D: Energy  
Section 1 – Energy Management  
Section 2 – Resource Recovery and Waste Management  
D2.1 General Requirements   
D2.2 Demolition and Construction of All Development   
D2.3 Residential Development   
D2.4 Non-Residential Development   
D2.5 Mixed Use Development  Not applicable 
  
Part E: Water  
Section 1 – Sustainable Water and Risk Management   
E1.1 Approvals Process and Reports Required With Development 
Applications  

 

E1.1.1 Water Management Statement   
E1.1.2 Integrated Water Cycle Plan  Not applicable 
E1.1.3 Stormwater Drainage Concept Plan  Yes 
E1.1.4 Flood Risk Management Report  Not applicable 
E1.1.5 Foreshore Risk Management Report  Not applicable 
E1.2 Water Management   
E1.2.1 Water Conservation  Not applicable 
E1.2.2 Managing Stormwater within the Site  Yes 
E1.2.3 On-Site Detention of Stormwater  Not applicable 
E1.2.4 Stormwater Treatment  Not applicable  
E1.2.5 Water Disposal  Yes 
E1.2.6 Building in the vicinity of a Public Drainage System  Not applicable 
E1.2.7 Wastewater Management  Yes 
E1.3 Hazard Management  Not applicable 
E1.3.1 Flood Risk Management  Not applicable 
E1.3.2 Foreshore Risk Management  Not applicable 
  
Part F: Food Not applicable  
  
Part G: Site Specific Controls Not applicable  
 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
C1.14 Tree Management 
 
The proposal has the potential to impact on the following three trees: 

1. Kumquat located to the rear of the site; 
2. A lilly pilly is located in a small raised garden bed that straddles the boundary with 

105 Birchgrove Road; and 
3. A large tree located in the front yard of 105 Birchgrove Road.  

 
No objection is posed to the removal of the kumquat as its location conflicts with the 
proposed addition. 
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The other two trees are not limited to the confines of the site, and thus, must be protected. 
To ensure these trees are not impacted by the proposed works, conditions have been 
imposed including a requirement for no excavation within the TPZ of these trees, i.e. the 
width and height of the garden bed and the existing paving must not be removed or altered 
and must remain as is.  
 
It is noted that Council would not oppose the removal of the lilly pilly were owners consent 
from the owner of 105 Birchgrove Road to be provided.  
 
C1.19 Rock Faces, Rocky Outcrops, Cliff Faces, Steep Slopes and Rock Walls 
 
No excavation of the existing rock face at the rear of the site is proposed; a condition of 
development consent will be imposed to ensure that no such excavation occurs.  
 
C1.0 General Provisions / C1.3 Alterations and additions / C1.4 Heritage Conservation 
Areas and Heritage Items / C3.1 Residential General Provisions / C3.3 Elevation and 
Materials 
 
The proposal is contrary to Council’s design approach for heritage dwellings as discussed 
previously in this report in Part 5(a)(iv). Despite this non-compliance, a first floor addition that 
matches the addition of the adjoining semi-detached pair (101 Birchgrove Road) as seen 
from the street is considered to meet the objectives of the controls and would result in a 
better planning outcome in this instance.  
 
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design  
 
Building envelope / Building location zone 
The building envelope that applies in the Birchgrove distinctive neighbourhood is based on a 
6 metre wall height and the proposal complies with this control.  
 
The existing dwelling is already constructed to the back boundary, thus the ground floor 
building location zone is not altered by the proposal.  
 
The proposed first floor extends further to the rear than the adjoining dwelling at 101 
Birchgrove, but not as far as the dwelling at 105 Birchgrove Road, and thus, the proposal 
complies with the site specific building location zone. It is noted that the dwelling at 105 
Birchgrove Road is atypical as the site extends through to Thomas Street, however, the 
location of the first floor does not exceed the first floors at 93-95 Birchgrove and does not 
result in significant impacts in terms of privacy, views, sunlight or streetscape (subject to 
deletion of the proposed glazed balustrade of the roof) and this is considered to be 
acceptable.  
 
Building location zone (BLZ) is the part of the subject site where it can be reasonably 
expected that a building can be located and is defined by the front and rear setbacks of 
adjacent dwellings. The proposal complies with the applicable building location zone.  
 
Side setback 
The dwelling has a maximum height of 7.5 metres (which relates to the proposed glazed 
balustrade and clerestory window recommended to be deleted), a maximum height of 5.5 m 
for the proposed works and is built to the south-western boundary. Buildings of such height 
are required to be setback approximately 1.8-2.8 metres under this control, thus the proposal 
does not comply with the side setback control graph. 
 
Notwithstanding, the non-compliance is considered to be acceptable for the following 
reasons:  
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• The pattern of development within the streetscape is not compromised; Birchgrove 
Road contains many dwellings which are built to one or both side boundaries. 

• The bulk and scale of the development has been minimised. 
• The siting of the dwelling adjacent to similarly sized dwellings will ensure that the 

dwelling will not result in adverse impacts in terms of bulk and scale. 
• The non-compliance with the side setback control does not result in adverse amenity 

impacts for adjoining properties.  
• Reasonable access is maintained for the necessary maintenance of adjoining 

properties as the have access to their side walls from their own properties.  
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Part E – Water 
The proposed rear addition extends to all three boundaries whereas the existing 
development is only built to two sides boundary. The additional consequently blocks surface 
flows from uphill lands and redirect these to adjoining properties. To avoid this, the rear 
additions must be setback from the north-eastern side boundary to provide an overland flow 
path of not less than 500mm clear width from the rear boundary to Birchgrove Road. In 
addition, the proposed rear courtyard at RL33.26 is below the level of the adjacent pathway 
to the north east and thus is unable to drain overland. The pathway must be lowered and 
regraded to provide an overland flow path to Birchgrove Road. Conditions have been placed 
on the consent to achieve this.  
 
5(d) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
 
5(e) The suitability of the site for the development 
 
The site is zoned R1 – General Residential. Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining 
properties are minimised, this site is considered suitable to accommodate the proposed 
development, and this has been demonstrated in the assessment of the application. 
 
5(f) Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013 
for a period of 14 days to surrounding properties.  A total of three submissions were 
received.   
 
The following issues raised in submissions have been discussed in this report: 

- Heritage – see Section 5(a)(iv) – Clause 5.10. 
- The increase in visual bulk from the development – see Section 5(c) – C3.9  
- Privacy implications from new windows – see Section 5(c)  

 
In addition to the above issues, the submissions raised the following concerns which are 
discussed under the respective headings below: 
 
Issue:  No structural impacts on shared fence with 24 Thomas Street, Birchgrove  
Comment:  A condition of consent is recommended to ensure that the proposed works do 
not affect the rock face on the rear boundary; this condition should ensure that the rear 
boundary fence is not impacted by the proposal.  
 
Issue:  Purpose of the glazed balustrade, concerned that people will be accessing 
this area on a regular basis 
Comment:  The applicant has advised the proposal includes a guard rail for the perimeter 
of the roof over the first floor as a safety measure when carrying out maintenance work at 
this level. The objector rightly points out that “if such a “safety measure” is needed for 
maintenance, there would be guardrails on most Balmain properties, including mine.” The 
proposed balustrade is opposed from a heritage perspective and on planning grounds.  
 
Issue:  I cannot tell from the plans whether the 2nd floor will have windows facing my 
house – the alterations at number 101 had an unexpected impact of strong lights shining into 
my house at night. 
Comment:  No rear facing windows are proposed at first floor level.  
 
Issue:  Overshadowing to property and courtyard at 101 Birchgrove Road.  
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Comment:  The submitted shadow diagrams indicate that the courtyard of 101 Birchgrove 
Road is currently overshadowed throughout the day in winter and this will not be altered by 
the proposal. The area affected by additional overshadowed from the proposal indicated in 
red on the submission is not the courtyard at 101 Birchgrove Road but the roof of the 
kitchen/bathroom as indicated in real estate brochures from late 2016. 
 

 
Figure 3:  Shadow diagrams as marked up in submission 

 

 
Figure 4:  Rear courtyard at 101 Birchgrove Road, Birchgrove. 

 
5(g) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed. The 
proposal is contrary to the public interest.  
 
6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 

- Heritage Officer – acceptable subject to conditions to minimise bulk and heritage 
impact including height of the addition matching the neighbouring semi and deletion of 
the glazed balustrade surround to the roof of the addition.  
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- Development Engineer – acceptable subject to conditions requiring an overland flow 
path of 500 mm from the northern boundary and ensuring flowpath to street provided.  

- Landscape – acceptable provided no excavation occurs within raised planter bed 
housing the lilly pilly on the boundary; this will be enforced via condition. 

 
6(b) External 
 
The application was not required to be referred to any external bodies. 
 
7. Section 7.11 Contributions  
 
Section 7.11 contributions are not payable for the proposal. 
 
8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 and Leichhardt Development Control Plan 
2013. The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of adjoining 
premises and the streetscape. The application is considered suitable for approval subject to 
the imposition of appropriate conditions. 
 
9. Recommendation 
 
A. The applicant has made a written request pursuant to Clause 4.6(3) of the Leichhardt 

Local Environmental Plan 2013 in support of the contravention of the development 
standard for Site Coverage. After considering the request, and assuming the 
concurrence of the Secretary has been given, the Panel is satisfied that compliance 
with the standard is unnecessary in the circumstance of the case and that there are 
sufficient environmental grounds, the proposed development will be in the public 
interest because the exceedance is not inconsistent with the objectives of the 
standard and of the zone in which the development is to be carried out. 

 
B. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council, as 

the consent authority pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Development Application No: D/2018/474 for 
Alterations and additions to a semi detached cottage at 103 Birchgrove Road, 
BIrchgrove subject to the conditions listed in Attachment A below. 
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C – Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
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Attachment D – Statement of Heritage Significance for Iron Cove 
heritage conservation area 
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Attachment E – Arborist Report 
 

 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 8 
 

PAGE 503 
 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 8 
 

PAGE 504 
 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 8 
 

PAGE 505 
 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 8 
 

PAGE 506 
 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 8 
 

PAGE 507 
 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 8 
 

PAGE 508 
 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 8 
 

PAGE 509 
 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 8 
 

PAGE 510 
 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 8 
 

PAGE 511 
 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 8 
 

PAGE 512 
 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 8 
 

PAGE 513 
 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 8 
 

PAGE 514 
 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 8 
 

PAGE 515 
 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 8 
 

PAGE 516 
 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 8 
 

PAGE 517 
 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 8 
 

PAGE 518 
 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 8 
 

PAGE 519 
 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 8 
 

PAGE 520 
 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 8 
 

PAGE 521 
 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 8 
 

PAGE 522 
 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 8 
 

PAGE 523 
 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 8 
 

PAGE 524 
 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 8 
 

PAGE 525 
 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 8 
 

PAGE 526 
 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 8 
 

PAGE 527 
 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 8 
 

PAGE 528 
 

 
 


	Item 8

